

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 1:18-cv-06658-JSR

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, as Equity
Receiver for PLATINUM PARTNERS
CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES MASTER
FUND LP, PLATINUM PARTNERS
CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND (TE)
LLC, PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND LLC,
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND
INTERNATIONAL LTD., PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES
FUND INTERNATIONAL (A) LTD., and
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (BL) LLC,
Plaintiffs,

18-cv-12018-JSR

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., *et al.*,
Defendants.

SENIOR HLEATH INSURANCE COMPANY OF
PENNSYLVANIA, Third-Party Plaintiff,

v.

PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD., *et al.*,
Third-Party Defendants.

**THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT LAWRENCE PARTNERS, LLC'S REPLY
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS THE THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT OF
SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Legal Sufficiency Of The TPC Is Governed By Rule 9(b)	2
II. The Allegations Supporting SHIP’s Aiding-And-Abetting Fraud And Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claims Lack Relevant Factual Underpinning.....	4
1. <i>SHIP Does Not Sufficiently Allege That Lawrence Partners Had Actual Knowledge Of The Platinum-Beechwood Scheme</i>	4
2. <i>Lawrence Partners Did Not Substantially Assist Any Alleged Scheme</i>	7
III. SHIP’s ‘Catch-All’ Civil Conspiracy Claim Similarly Fails.....	8
IV. The Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Factually And Legally Deficient	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 895 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Brownstone Inv. Grp., LLC v. Levey</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 654 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	8-9
<i>DeBlasio v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 318 (RJS), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64848 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009)	3
<i>Donini Int'l, S.p.A. v. Satec (USA) LLC</i> , No. 03 Civ. 9471 (CSH), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13148 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2004)	8
<i>Hongying Zhao v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 8570 (NRB), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40673 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2019)	3
<i>Krys v. Pigott</i> , 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014)	3-5, 7
<i>Lipton v. City of Orange, N.Y.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	10
<i>Long v. Parry</i> , 679 Fed. App'x 60 (2d Cir. 2017)	5-6
<i>Mazzaro de Abreu v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	3
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 414 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	10
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , Nos.18-cv-6658 and 10936 (JSR), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62745 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2019)	4, 6-7, 10
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , Nos. 18-cv-6658 and 18-cv-10936 (JSR), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104562 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 21, 2019)	6, 8
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)	3

Rosner v. Bank of China,
349 F. App'x 637 (2d Cir. 2009)7

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 9(b)passim
